

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/11/2020 3:34 PM

NO. 53412-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM WITKOWSKI,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Michael Schwartz, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JENNIFER L. DOBSON
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN KOCH, PLLC
1908 E Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ARGUMENT IN REPLY</u>	1
I. IF THIS COURT FINDS EITHER OF THE WARRANTS WERE INVALID, WITKOWSKI'S CONVICTIONS CANNOT STAND.....	1
II. THE STATE CORRECTLY CONCEDES THAT ZURFLUH'S TESTIMONY ESTABLISHES HE ENTERED WITKOWSKI'S PROPERTY WITH THE INTENT TO INSPECT THE POWER POLE.	2
III. FERRIER WARNINGS WERE REQUIRED BUT WERE NEVER GIVEN BEFORE OFFICERS INSPECTED THE POWER POLE.	4
IV. THE PLAIN VIEW DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE OFFICERS WERE NOT STANDING IN A PLACE WHERE THEY WERE LAWFULLY PERMITTED TO BE WHEN THEY VIEWED THE POWER POLE AND SURROUNDING AREA.	9
V. THE RELEVANT FACTS PRESENTED IN THE SEARCH WARRANT AFFIDAVIT WERE AUGMENTED BY THE ILLEGAL ENTRY AND SEARCH.....	12
VI. WITKOWSKI'S CHALLENGE TO THE SEARCH BASED ON LAW ENFORCEMENT'S FAILURE TO PROCURE A SIGNED WRITTEN WARRANT IS REVIEWABLE UNDER RAP 2.5(a).....	15
B. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Seattle v. Long</u> ___ Wn.App.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2020)	16
<u>State v. A.M.</u> 194 Wn.2d 33, 448 P.3d 35 (2019).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Blazina</u> 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 660 (2015).....	20
<u>State v. Budd</u> 185 Wn.2d 566, 374 P.3d 137 (2016).....	4
<u>State v. Cole</u> 128 Wn.2d 262, 906 P.2d 925 (1995).....	13
<u>State v. Cotton</u> 75 Wn. App. 669, 879 P.2d 971 (1994)	10
<u>State v. Ettenhofer</u> 119 Wn. App. 300, 79 P.3d 478 (2003).....	17, 19, 21, 22
<u>State v. Higby</u> 26 Wn. App. 457, 613 P.2d 1192 (1980).....	13
<u>State v. Kalebaugh</u> 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	16
<u>State v. Khounvichai</u> 149 Wn.2d 557, 69 P.3d 862 (2003).....	6, 7, 8
<u>State v. Lyons</u> 174 Wn.2d 354, 275 P.3d 314 (2012).....	13
<u>State v. Maddox</u> 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Mayfield</u> 192 Wn.2d 871, 434 P.3d 58 (2019).....	4, 6
<u>State v. Miles</u> 29 Wn.2d 921, 190 P.2d 740 (1948).....	21
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	16
<u>State v. Olliver</u> 178 Wn.2d 813, 312 P.3d 1 (2013).....	21, 22
<u>State v. Perez</u> 92 Wn. App. 1, 963 P.2d 881 (1998)	13
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	10
<u>State v. Ross</u> 141 Wn.2d 304, 4 P.3d 130 (2000).....	5
<u>State v. Russell</u> 171 Wn.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011).....	20
<u>State v. Schultz</u> 170 Wn.2d 746, 248 P.3d 484 (2011).....	12
<u>State v. Temple</u> 170 Wn App. 156, 285 P.3d 149 (2012).....	23
<u>State v. Villela</u> 194 Wn.2d 451, 450 P.3d 170 (2019).....	17

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> 569 U.S. 1, 133 S.Ct. 1409, 185 L.Ed.2d 495 (2013)	5, 10
--	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Henderson v. Berryhill
312 F. Supp. 3d 364 (W.D.N.Y. 2018) (2018) 3

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 2.317, 18, 21, 22

RAP 2.5 15, 20

RCW 10.79.040 16, 17

Wash Const. Art. I, §7 15, 16, 17
